BY: Conference Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 860

(Third Reading File Bill)

# AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, in line 13, after "date;" insert "requiring the State Department of Education to report to the General Assembly on or before a certain date;"; in line 15, strike "requiring the State Department of Education to engage in certain procurements" and substitute "establishing that a certain procurement shall constitute an emergency for purposes of authorizing an emergency procurement"; and in line 17, after "contingency;" insert "providing for a delayed effective date for certain provisions of this Act;".

# AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 26, in line 17, strike "A." and substitute "H.".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 32, strike beginning with "July" in line 30 down through "School" in line 33 and substitute "December 1, 2003, the Department of Juvenile Services and the State Department of Education shall develop a schedule for implementation of the educational program for the Charles H. Hickey, Jr. School, which shall include a model for testing the students affected by the provisions of this Act consistent with the federal No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, including measuring the student's ability to:

- (1) maintain and improve educational achievement in core subject areas;
- (2) accrue course credits that qualify as State requirements for graduation; and
- (3) make the transition to a regular program or other educational program operated by a Maryland school system.

SECTION 14. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the State Department of Education

# HB0860/213224/1 CCA Amendments to HB 860 Page 2 of 2

shall report to the General Assembly on or before December 31, 2003, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, on the schedule for implementation and the model for testing described in Section 13 of this Act";

in lines 34 and 37, strike "14." and "15.", respectively, and substitute "15." and "16.", respectively; and in line 36, strike "December 31, 2003" and substitute "July 1, 2004".

## AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 33, in line 2, strike "<u>December 31, 2003</u>" and substitute "<u>July 1, 2004</u>"; in lines 4, 11, 17, 21, and 29, strike "<u>16.</u>", "<u>17.</u>", "<u>18.</u>", "<u>19.</u>", and "<u>20.</u>", respectively, and substitute "<u>17.</u>", "<u>18.</u>", "<u>19.</u>", "<u>20.</u>", and "<u>21.</u>", respectively; in line 22, strike "<u>2004</u>" and substitute "<u>2005</u>"; in lines 25 and 26, in each instance, strike "<u>13, 14</u>"; in line 26, strike "<u>2003</u>" and substitute "<u>2004</u>"; in the same line, after "<u>included</u>" insert "<u>in the 2005 State budget</u>"; and in line 30, strike "<u>16, 17, 18, and 19</u>" and substitute "<u>17, 18, 19, and 20</u>".